: - UNCLASSIFIED
RN

6900006 (@
PO-Me - 202 -4,

<

4

p

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Washington, D.C. 20523

CAPITAL ASSISTANCE PAPER

5|

Proposal and Recommendations
For the Review of the
Development Loan Committee

BOTSWANA-ZAMBIA REATONAL ROAD™LOAN AMENDMENT
570-H-00]

G 90-22- 350-006

)

&

S

b}
W

S
ot

!

sl
goom 1O A

AID-DIC/P-1011/),

,l’f‘a

A

UNCIASSIFIED




DEPARTMENT OF STATE

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20523

UNCLASSIFIED

AID-DIC /P-lOllQ
May 18, 1973

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEVELOPMENT LOAN COMMITTER
SUBJECT: Botswana-Zambia Regional Road Loan Amendment

Attached for your review are the recommendations for
authorization of a loan amendment in an amount not to exceed

Please advise ug as early as possible, but in no event
later than close of business on Friday, May 25, 1973, if
you have a bagice policy issue arising out of thig proposal.

Development Loan Committee
Office of Development Program
Review

Attachments:
Summary & Recommendations

Annexes I - IV

UNCLASSIFIED



AID DIC/P-1011/1
May 18, 1973

BOTSWANA-ZAMBIA REGIONAL ROAD LOAN AMENDMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

Page
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 1-41
I. INTRODUCTIQQ 1

A. Description and Background 2
B. A.I.D. Development Objectives 1
C. The Borrower 2

IT. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS 2
A. Cost/Benefit Analysis 2
ITII. TECHNICAL ANALYSIS 3
A. Bid Analysis 3
IV. IMPLEMENTATION 5
A. Implementation Plan 5
B. Procurement of Materials and Services 6
V. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 6
A. Financial Planp 6

B, Justification for Concessional Terms
and Local Cost Financing 7
C. Prospects for Repayment 7
VI. ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF LOAN 7
VII. IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT 8

ANNEXES

I - Capital Assistance Loan Authorization Amendment

IT - Incremental Analysis

IIT - Checklist of Statutory Criteria Development Loan Fund

Iv

6l1(e) Certification



ATD=DLC/P-1011/1
Muy 18, 1973

EOTSWANA-ZAMBIA REGIONAL ROAD LOAN AMENDMENT

SUMMARY AND RECOMMLKDATIONS

1. Borrower: Government of Botswana (GOB)

2. Loan Amendment Amount: $Jk0 million

3. Terms:
A. Maturity: 40 years inciuding a 1l0-year grace pariod.

B. 1Intcrest: 2 percent per arnum during the grace period,
3 percent per annum thercafter.

C. Repayment: Interest and principal repayable {n U.S.
dollars.

4., Total Cost of the Project:

A.I.D. Loan 690-H-001 $12,600,000
Proposed A.I.D. Loan 4,000,000

Amendment
Government of Botswana 210,000
Government of Zambia 326,000
Total $17,136,000

5. Project Descrincion: The project 1is the construction and engineering
supervision of three roads within Botswana totaling some 227 miles,
which will provide a regional transport link between Zambia and Botswana.
Botswana citizens also will be trained in road construction, supervision
and maintenance techniques.

6. Purpose of the Loan Amendment: To provide the ncecessary funds carry
out the project based on the costs of the bids for construction.

7. Background: In November 1970 A.I.D. provided Botswana with a $§50,000
grant to finance the engineering design of the roads. On April 23,
1972 A.X.D. authorized a $12.6 million loan to finance the construction
and supervision of the roads. FEvaluation of the bids submitted by
contractors has caused A.I.D. and the GOB to reconsider the amount
necessary for construction (see Section III below) and necessitates
this $4,0 million amendment.



8.

10.

11,

Export-Import Bank Clearance: Clearance unnecessary.

Country Team Views: The country teams and OSARAC endorse this

loan amendment.

Statutory Criteria: Satisfied under original A.I.D. Loan 690-H-001

(see CAP AID-DLC-P-10l11l of April 18, 1972). No changes since that
time, See Annex III.

Recommendations: Authorization of a $4.0 million Loan Amendment to

A.I.D. Loan 690-H-001 to provide the funds nccessary to undertake the
Botswana-Zambia Regional Highway construction project, and to provide
certain technical assistance to the GOB Ministry of Works and
Communications.

CAPITAL ASSISTANCE COMMITTEE

REDSO/EA AID/W
Loan Officer: P. Guedet G. Thompson
Engineer: R. Fedel P. Stearns
Lawyer: R. Meighan R. Johnson
Desk OfEicer: F. Scordato

-ii-



I. INTRODUCTION

A. Description and Background

In November 1970 A.I.D. provided Botswana with a $850, 000
grant to finance the engineering design of the roads. A loan of
$12.6 1zi1lion was authorized on April 28, 1972 to finance the con-
struction and engineering supervision for an improvement to about
22/ miles of road, and the procurement of road maintenance equipment
at an estimated cost of $130,000 (see Capital Assistance Paper
AID-DLC/P-1011, dated April 18, 1972). Total estimated project costs
at that time were estimated to be ¢12.6 million including $9.47
million for construction; $1.0 miilion for engineering supervision;
$.13 million for maintenance equipment; and $2.0 million for project
contingencies. The A.I.D. lozu financed these costs with the GOB
providing an estimated $205,000 in design-related services and the
GRZ $326,000 in ferry facilities on the Zambezi River.

The U.S.. engineering firm of Tippetts-Abbett-McCarthy-
Stratton (TAMS) carried out the detailed design under an A.I.D. grant.
Their preliminary construction costs were the basis of the loan
authorization. Their final design cost estimate of $11.5 million was
completed in mid-1972. Contingency item in CAP covered this increase
over the preliminary estimate of $9.47 million.

A.I.D. approved the prequalification of seven U.S. contractors,
six of whom requested bid documents. Four contractors attended the
site-visit and pre-bid conference in early December 1972. Following
a five month postponement of bid opening to permit bidder review of
recently completed sub-surface water investigation, the bids were
opened on March 30, 1973. The following bids were received:

Grove International Corp. $13.5 million
Central International 15.3 million
Oman Construction Co., Inc. 15,9 million
Nello L. Teer Co. 19.3 million

The Grove bid has been analyzed by TAMS and considered to be
fully responsive and reasonable in cost after consideration of various
factors which account for the increase in cost over the final TAMS
estimate. The GOB has reviewed the bid and concurred in awarding the

contract to Grove.

B. A.I.D. Development Objectives

A.1.D. development objectives in Botswana, as throughout
Southern Africa are to continue to support the economic development of
the small land-locked countries in this area so that these countries



-2-

can develop economic strength and stability, therefore, giving them
the opportunity to develop alternatives to dependence on neighboring
minority-dominated states. (See Botswana-Zambia Road CAP No. AID-
DLC/P-1011 for a more thorough review of U.S. Fore.gn Policy vig-a-via
Southern Africa.)

C. The Borrower
The borrower will be the Government of Botswana (GOB). The

project will be executed by the Botswana Ministry of Works and
Communications (MOWC).

IT. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

A. Cost/Benefit Analysis

The major increase expected in the cost of road construction
will have some negative effect on the expected present value of benefits
and costs. We expect that this will now be offset somewhat by increased
through-traffic between Swaziland and South Africa to Zambia and the
possibility of more direct Botswana-Zambia trade. Total Botswana-Zambia
trade amounts to some $1.9 million a year. Zambia-South Africa trade
was about $87 million in 1970. Zambla-Swaziland trade amounts to
about $3.0 million per year. Zambia's decision not to utilize
Rhodesian transport facilities has meant that its neighboring states
should benefit from increased direct and transfer trade to and from
Zambia. Since the road will provide the only direct land access not
passing through Rhodesia to Zambia from the South, there should be some
increase of trade moving through Botswana, perhaps as much as or more
than $25 to $30 million a year. If Botswana can reap financial benefits
from this trade net of increased expenses in road maintenance, all such
benefits could be related to this road since the road provides the only
alternative access route to Zambia,

Although 1t is extremely difficult to make a precise calcula-
tion, the economic rate of return of this road can be roughly estimated
to remain at about 11.8 percent because of the expected increase in
truck traffic due to the Zambia-Rhodesia border closing. This is based
on the assumption that the annual net financial benefits from increased
road user taxes to Botswana would amount to $400,000 a year. A.I.D.
will discuss with GOB officials what procedures the GOB intends to follow
in order to collect road user taxes from commercial traffic transiting
through Botswana, Discounting the additional $3.7 million road construction
costs and the $400,000 annual stream of net benefits ratio of about
l to I, cssentially the same as the cost benefit ratio projected in the
vriginal loan paper (See Annex II.)



-3

We have also recomputed the project's return based on higher
costs and no increase in benefits. The cost benefit ratio is
approximately 1 to 1 at a discount rate of 9,3 percent. I.E., the
project's economic rate of return is 9.3 percent, a sufficiently high
return for an infrastructure project in a developing country with
limited public sector investment opportunities such as Botswana.

The GOB has committed itself to develop the infrastructure
of Northeast Botswana and expects the road to result in complementary
development investments in agriculture, etc. which in the Ffuture
will have high payoffs to the economy of Botswana. This situation
cannot be quantified, but it is an important point in considering
this loan amendment.

III. TECHNICAL ANALYSIS

A. Bid Analysis

A.I.D. believes several major factors contribute mostly to
the shortfall in construction funding. The first three relate to
the unit prices for road surface and base materials which exceeded
TAMS estimate. The others relate to various political and economic
situations.

The first factor concerns the uncertainity of water for
compaction in the southern half of the project. Hydrologic data
presented with the bid documents and amplified in the pre=bid conference
indicated that water would be in plentiful supply within thke Northern
half of the construction area. Although early test well Lorings
and geologic surveys led to optimistic estimates of water availability
in the Southern half, subsequent investigation tended to throw doubts
on the quantity of water which would be found in the Southern area.
Since the unit prices for base and surface course materials are quoted
"in place", the contractor bears the risk of supplying the water
needed to obtain the specified compaction. The uncertainties involved
in this risk resulted, in part, in increased unit prices for base
and surface materials.

During the review of the draft bid documents, alternative
approaches were considered which would have paid the contractor
separately for water transported beyond a free haul distance or provided
additional payments 1f test borings made by the consulting engineer
proved inadequate. No reasonable method was found which would limit
the contractor's claims under either of these alternatives or which
would permit monitoring of his charges without an unreasonably
large inspection force. The present bid method was retained with the
realization that it would involve the risk of higher unit price bids
but at the same time would limit the Government's responsibility for
unknown factors which could increase the project's cost beyond
foresceable limits.,



wlim

The second factor concerns the high compaction requirements
specified for the base and surface courses, i.e., base course 95%
maximum density determined by AASHO T-180, Method Cy, and surface
course 987 maximum density determined by the same AASHO designated
test. It should be noted that AASHO T-99 method is more commonly
used in road construction and the compactive effort is not nearly
as great as with the T-180 method. Thus, the surface course at 98%
AASHO T-180 would be about 104% AASHO T-99. Normally, a soil aggregate
surface course compacted to 100% AASHO T-99 would be considered
adequate for this standard road since additional compaction would
occur throughout construction. However, to minimize road maintenance
costs, the GOB placed greater than normal emphasis on compaction
requirements for the base and surface courses.

The third factor concerns the availability of base and
surface course materials. Although a number of these sources have
been designated in the bid documents, recent tests and findings have
caused uncertainty regarding the adequacy of these sources. The
engineer is currently undertaking additional investigations for
materials. However, the prevailing uncertainty at the time of bid
preparation was a factor in producing higher unit prices than the
engineer's estimate for base and surface materials.

The total increase in unit price bids for base and surface
course materials over the engineer's estimates due to these
factors (water and soils, amounts to $2.99/cu. mtr. for base course
material (an increase of 169 percent) and $3.84/cu. mtr. for surface
course material (an increase of 185%).

These factors alone amount to an increase of $3,441,567
over the engineer's original estimates., Other major items in the
low bidders bid are about 50 percent higher than the engineer's
estimate. On the other hand, the low bidder has bid only $570,772
for mobilization against the engineer's estimate of $1,675,000., It
is, therefore, assumed that part of the increased unit prices reflect
uncertainities caused by the Zambia/Rhodesia border closing which
can result in increased cost to the contractor in bringing ir construction
equipment and imported materials. The contractor has preferred to include



-5~

the cost of this risk in his unit prices rather tham in fixed amounts
in mobilization which are limited to the maximum sums 1in the bid. We
should recognize that the contractor chose to bid low on fixed items
in order to have more flexibility in his contract in case there are
adverse factors which cause overruns. (The actual bid was $13,474,115
or $1,977,299 over the engineer's estimates; see Section V.)

The bid analysis by TAMS sets forth additional factors
which account for the bid increase over their estimate. These factors

inclide:

a) cost escalation resulting from the postponement
of bid opening from the originally planned date
of October 30, 1972 to March 30, 1973;

b) inflation of construction costs in the U.S.;

c) dollar devaluations;

d) increase in the U.S. prime interest rate to
borrow money to undertake contractor financing

of men and plant;

e) decrease in availability of subcontractors and
manpower due to border closing;

f) extension of the period of comstruction through
another rainy season due to the postponement
of bid opening.

The foregoing data have been accepted by both the GOB and
A.1.D. as justifying the increased project cost,

IV. A. Implementation Plan

The revised project implementation plan is as follows:

Loan Amendment Authorization May 1973

Loan Amendment Signing June 1973
Bid Award June 1973
Contract Signing June 1973

CP's Satisfied July 1973



-6=

Contractor Mobilization July 1973

Contractor on Site September 1973

Construction Complete January 1976

B, Procurement of Materials and Services

The construction contract will be awarded to Grove Construction,
a U.S. firm. All goods and services used in the project must be of
Country Code 941 or local source and origin.

V. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

A. Financial Plan

The original financial plan set forth in the $12.6 million loan
authorized in April 1972, provided funds as follows:

FX Local Costs Total Costs

Construction $6, 292, 856 $3,179,952 $ 9,472,808
Engineering Supervision 600, 000 400, 000 1, 000, 000
Engineering Equipment 130, 000 - 130, 000
Contingency 1,232,270 764,922 1,997,192
Total A.I.D. Loan $8, 255,126 $4, 344,874 $12,600, 000
GOB Contribution - 200, 000 200, 000
GOZ Contribution - 326, 000 326, 000

Total

$8, 255,126

$4, 870,874

$13,126, 000

Both construction and contingency items are changed as a result
of the Grove bid of $8,977,842 in doiiars and 3,160,825 Rand ($4.492

million),
is as follows:

FX Local Costs Total Costs

Construction $8,978, 000 $4, 492,000 $13, 470,000
Engineering Supervision 600, 000 400, 000 1, 000, 000
Maintenance Equipment 130, 000 - 130, 000
Contingency 1, 000, 000 700, 000 1,700,000
Total A.I.D. Loan $10,708,000 $5, 592,000 $16, 300, 000
GOB Contribution - 200, 000 200, 000
GOZ Contribution - 326, 000 326, 000
Total $10,708,000 $6,118,000 $16, 826,000

The proposed $3.7 million loan amendment will finance approximately

The revised project requiring the $3.7 million loan amendment

$2,453,000 of U.S. costs and $1,247,000 of local costs.



-7-

both in amount and percentage from that in the original plan. At the
time the loan was authorized the construction costs were of a pre~
liminary character. The revised costs are based upon actual bidding.

any additional engineering costs which may deﬁelop as a consequence
of the contractors method of construction, i.e., central mixing plant,

The funds provided under the proposed $3.7 million loan
amendment would be made available on the same terms applicable to the
original loan,

B. Justification for Concessional Terms and Local Cost Financing

The GOB has had recurrent current deficits, since itsg
independence. 1t expects its current budget to be in surplus for at
least the next three years due to import taxes on mining equipment
slated for the Shashe Project and other mining ventures. Nevertheless,
its capital expenditures will continue to exceed available domestic
resources despite its laudable efforts to generate tax revenues. These
capital expenditures will have to be financed by borrowing, primarily
from external donor sources.

Botswana is one of the twenty-five countries in the world now
considered to be at the bottom of the development ladder. In order
to break out of the low productivity low investment cycle, it is
devoting more than 20 percent of its Gross National Product to capital
investments. Its infrastructure needs are enormous, and are necessary
to open up large areas of the country.

Because of the GOB's present weak financial position and its
concurrent need for massive infrastructure development to open the
country, A.I.D. considers both its concessional loan terms and its
financing of over 95 percent of the project's local costs and 100 per-
cent of the additional local costs noted herein entirely justified.

C. Prospects for Repayment

There are reasonable prospects for repayment of this loan.
(See AID-DLC/P-1011)

VI. [ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF LOAN

These remain as noted in the original paper (AID-DLC/P-1011).



VII. IMPACT ON THE ENVIRONMENT

There 1s no change in the environmental impact from that noted
in the original 1loan paper.



ANNEX 1

AID-DIC/P-1011/1
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20523

CAPITAL ASSISTANCE LOAN AUTHORIZATION
AMENDMENT

Provided From: Development Loan Funds
Botswana-Zambia Road (Construction) (Regional)

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Administrator of the Agency
for International Development (hereinafter called "A.I.D.") by the

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, and the delegations of

authority issued thereunder, I hereby authorize the following:

An amendment to increase the above-captioned loan

to the Government o< Botswana ('Borrower") by an
amount not to exceed three million seven hundred
thousand dollars ($3,700,000) to assist in financing
the foreign exchange and local costs of equipment,
materials and services required to construct the
Botswana-Zambia Road, subject to the following

terms and conditions:

1. Interest Rate and Terms of Repavment: Borrower
shall repay the loan in forty (40) years,
including a grace period of not to exceed ten
(10) years. Borrower shall nay interest on the
unrepaid principal and any interest accrued
thereon at a rate of (a) two percent (22) per
annum during the grace period and (b) three
percent (37) per annum thereafter.

2. Currency of Repayment: Repayment of the loan
and payment of interest shall be made in
United States dollars.

3. Other Terms and Conditions:

a. Procurement. Equipment, materials and
services financed under the loan shall
be procured from Botswana and from
countries included in Code 941 of the
A.I.D. Geographic Code Book.

b. Other Terms and Conditions. The loan
shall be subject to other terms and
conditions as A.I.D. may deem advisable.

Asgigstant Administrator for Africa

Date



ANNEX II
AID-DIC/P-1011/1

INCREMENTAL ANALYSIS
S oAl ANALISIS

Additional Costs
Construction Discounted
Year Costs at 12% Benefit Stream
0 $ 800,000 $ 800,000 $400,000 annual
benefit stream
1 1,200,000 1,071,600 discounted over
20 years
2 1,300,000 1,036,100
3 400,000 254,000

Total
Total Cost  $3,161,700 Benefits $2,987,600

Cost Benefit Ratio at 127 - .98 to 1.0



AID-DLC/P-1011 ANNEX 111

CHECKLIST OF STATUTORY CRITERIA

Many of the questions require only yes or no answers, Others, howcver,
must be answered more fully. In thosc cases, a specific reference to
explicit discussion of the matter in the 1dan paper will suffice, But
where the loan paper does not deal explicitly with a matter that clearly
requires morc than a yes or no response, sufficient response must he
made to indicate that the matter has been appropriately considercd,

The following abbreviations arc used in the checklist;

FAA - Forcign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, incorporating amendments
effected by the Foreign Assistance Act of 1971.

App. - Foreign Assistance and Related Agencics Appropriations Act, 1972,

ﬂ:ace for answers is provided in the margin to the right of each question,
is form must he made a part of the Capital Assistance Paper.

1. COUNTRY PERFORMANCE

A. Progress Towards Country Goals

1. FAA 88201(b)(5),, 201(b)(7),

201(b)‘(82! 208. Discuss the ectent
to which the country 1s:

(¢) Making appropriate Botswana provides extension
efforts to inerease SJood services for, both livestock and
production and improve agriculture to improve methods
means for food storage and of animal husbandry and crop
distribution. production,

In Botswana the National Develop-
ment Bank provides loans to new
business ventures. An Industrial
Development Act passed in 1968
organizes licenses of manu-
facturers. The Mines and Miners
Act of 1967 was passed to ensure
that mineral resources are
adequately exploited. Presently
foreign companies are involved in
the Shashe mining project.

(b) Creating a Javorahle
elimate for Joreian and
domentic private enterprive
and invectment,

(e) Increasing the people’s
role in the developmentqal

rocess.
P Economic development efforts by

the GOB reflect its determination
to meet its people's aspirations.
This project will create numerous
jobs for Botswanans.



(d) Allocating expenditures
to development rather than to
wmnecessary military purposes
or intervention in othgp free
countries' affairs,

(e) Willing to contribute
funds to the project or
program.

(f) Making econamic,
soc'ul, and politieal
reforms such as tax
collection improvements
and changeg in land tenure
arrange:-ent; and making
projress toward respect
for the rule of law,
freedan of expression

and of the press, and
recogniiing the importance
of individual freedom,
initiative, and private
enterprise,

(3) Responding to the
vital economic, political,
and social concerns of its
people, and demonstrating
a clear determination to
take effective self-help
measures.

Botswana has no direct
expenditure for military
purposes,

The GOB is providing funds
to support the project
(see Section V=a,),

Botswana's Tribal Lands Act
of 1968 passes land from
chiefs to Tribal Land Boards
providing representation in
the allocation procedure.
Over the past several years
tax reforms have provided for
taxing Africans and nan-
Africans alike and giving a
Rreater allocation of taxes
to local athorities,

The construction of the road
is an impressive indication
of the GOB's responsiveness
to the social concerns and
needs of its people.



B. Relations with the United States

1. FAA 8620(c). Is the govern-  No such indebtedness
ment indebted to any U.S. oitizen 1s known to exist.
for goods or services furnished

or ordered where: (a) such

ottizen has exhausted available

legal remedies, including

arbitration, or (b) the debt is

not denied or contested by the

government, or (e¢) the tndebted-

ness arises under such govern-

ment's, or a predecessor's

unconditional guarantee?

2. FAA 8620(d). If the loan i6  Not applicable.
intended for conatruction or

operation of any productive enter-

prise that will campete with U.S.

enterprise, has the country agreed

that it will establish appropriate

procedures to prevent export to

the U.S. of more than 20% of ite

enterprice's annual production

during the life of the loan?



3_. FAA 8620(e)(1), Hao the
coimtry "e govermment, or any

agency or subdivision thereof,

(a) nationalized or expropriated
property oumed by VU.S. citizens

or by any business entity not less
than 50% beneficially oumed by

U.S. citiaens, (b) taken steps to
repudiate or nullify existing
contracts or agraements with such
citisenc or entity, or (c) imposes
or enforced diecriminatory taxes

or other exactions, or restriotive
maintenance or operatton conditiong?
If 8o, and more than eix monthe hae
elapsed since such occurrence,
identify the docwnent indicating
that the goverrment, or appropriate
agency or subdiviaion thereof, has
taken appropriate steps to discharge
its obligations under international
law toward euch citisen or entity?
If less than sixz months has elapsed,
what steps 1f any has it taken to
discharge its obligations?

4. FAA 8620(j). Has the count
perm tted, or failed to take Y
adequate measures to prevent, the
damage or destruction by mob action
of U.S. property, and failed to
take appropriate measures to pre-
vent a recurrence and to provide
adequate compengsation for such
darage or destiuetion?

No.

No.



S. FAA 8620(1). Has the goverm- Yes.
ment ingtituted an investment

guaranty program under

FAA 8221(b)(1) for the specifia

risks of inconvertibility and
expropriation or confiscation?

6. FAA 8620(0): Fisherman's Not applicable.
Protective Aot of 1954, as amended
eation 5. Haa the cowntry seia: 3:
or imposed any penalty or sanction
againat, any U.S. fishing vessel om
account of its fishing aotivitiea in
intemational waters? If, a8 a
result of a saisurs, the U.S.C., has
made reimburgement under the pro-
pisions of the Fisherman's Protective
Aot and such amowunt has not been paid
in full by the seizing country,
tdentify the doctmentation which
describes how the withholding of
assistance under the FAA has been op
will be accomplished,

7. FAA 8620(y). Hac the country No.
Leen 1n an(mit, du ing a period
in excess of six months, in pay-
ment to the U.S. on any FAA loan?

8. FAA B620(t). lave diplomatic No break in relations with
relations between the cowntry and the U.S.

the U.5. been cevered? Tf so,
have they licen renewed?



C. Relations with Other Nations and
the U.N.

1. FAA 8620(<)., Has the country

been officially represented at Not to A.I.D.'s

any international conference when knowledge.
that representation included planning
activities tnvolving insurreetion
or subveraion directed against the
U.S5. or countries receiving U.8S.
assistance?
2. FAA §§620(a2‘,_620(n_)_f;
as the '
country sold, furnished, or per- ::;wizd::.b. 8
mitted ghips or aireraft wunder
its registry to carry to Cuba
or Nerth Viet-Nom items of
economic, military, or other
asststance ?
3. FAM 8672001 ; App. 8108, What The Loan Agreement will
in the stalus of the country's restrict the use of
U.N. diyern, azgegaments, or other loan funds to the project.
obligations? Does the loan agree- Botswana is current on
ment bar any use of funds to pay U.S. dues and assessments.
U.N, assescments, ducs, or
arrearages?
D MiZitary Sttt ion
L. FAA 8620(1). las the country Not to A.I.D.'s
engaged in o prepared for knowledge.

agaressive militaqr. o« f ks
directed againat (v 1.5, op
countrics reectoing 1,0,
agd s tanec?



2, FAA B620(s). What is (a) There is no direct
the percentage of the country's expenditure for military

budget devoted to military puvposes for Botswana.
purposes, and (b) the amount About 8% of the GOB's

of the country's foreign exchange 1969/70 budget was
resources used to acquire allocated for internal
military equipment? 1Is the security which was
country diverting U.S. develop- primarily for the police.
ment assistance or P.L. 480 The answer to the last

sales to military expenditures? three qQuestions is no.
Is the country diverting {its

own resources to unnecessary

military expenditures? Has

the country spent money for

sophisticated weapons systems?



II. ° CONDITION OF THE LOAN

A.

General Soundness

Interest and Repayment

1. FAA 68203 %'e

Is the rate o'f z'n?eres% cxdessive
or unreasonable fur the borpower?
Are there reasonable prospecte for
repayment? HWhat is the grace
period interest rate; the Sollowing
period interest rate? Is the rate
of interest higher than the
country's applicable legal rate of
tntereat?

Financing

1. FAA 8201(h)(1). To what extent
ean financing on reasonable teyme
be obtainecd from other Sfree-world
sources, including private sources
within the U.S.?

Econanie and Technical Soundness

1. FAA 68201(D)(2), 201(c). The
activity's economic and technical
soundness to undertake loan; does
the loan application, together
with information and assurances,
indicate that funde will be used
in an econanically und technically
sound manneyr?

The rate of interest is not
considered excessive or
unreasonable for the Borrower.
See Section V. C. for prospects
for repayment, The rate of
interest is not higher than
Botswana's applicable legal
rate of interest,

See Section VI. D of the original
loan paper.

Yes; see Sections I1, I1I,
and IV of the original loan
paper.



B.

2., FAA 4611(a)(1). Have
engincering, finuncial, and
other plung necegsary to
carry out assistance, and a
reagonably firm estimate of
the cost of assistance to
the U.S., been completed?

3. FAA Be11(h); App. 8101,

If the lear or grant is for a
water or rolated land-resource
construction project or program,
do plans inclule a cogt-benefit
computation? Doee the project
or progrcm meet the relevant
V.S, eonstruetion standards

and eriteria used in determining
feasibili ty?

4. Fas 8e1l1(e¢). Iy this is a
Capital Asciatanee I'roject with
U.S. finaneing in ezcess of 81
million, has the principal AJT.0,
of ficer D the counlry eertified
as 1o the comtim'a capability
effectivety to mgintain and
wt1l e Lie projeet?”

Relation ti Ack. o oment of Cowntry

and_Regional ioals
Country Goals

1. FAA 88207, 281(a). Describe

thig lcan's relation to:

a. Insiitutions needed for
a demoractico soetaty and to
aseure maxima participation
on the purt of the people in

Yes; sce Section T1T. F. of
original loan papers.

Not applicable.

Yos; see Annex IV.

Although this loan has no

direct relation to this

stated goal, opening up of
Botswana's interior is cer-
tainly a prerequisite to any
serious effort at democratizing
its society and increasing the
involvement of its people in the

the task of econanic development. . o ¢ jeyelopment.



10

b. Enabling the country to
meet its food needs, both from
its own resources and through
develoyment, with U.S. help,
of infrastructure to support
increased agricultural
productivity.

e, Mecting inercasing need
for trained manpower.

d. Uleveloping programs to
meet. public health needs.

e. Assisting other important
econoric, political, and social
development activitics, inelud-
ing Tnductrial development;
growth of frec labor unions;
coopceratioes and voluntary

Gy sy ampeeonement of
tranepartation and comniniea-
tiom v gtenry cqpebilities

for plaming and publie
adminietration; wrban
development; coud maodery feattion
of caxivting lawen.

¢

2. FAA BL0I(L)(4). Describe the
activity's consiatuncy with and
relationship to other development
activitice, awl its contribution

to realizable long-ramae objectives,

One benefit to be obtained
from the project is the
opening up of Northeastern
Botswana for the development
of agricultural projects.

Direct relation. This project
contains a training element to
train numerous personnel in

road construction supervision,

Not applicable.

This project will have a direct
influence on the development of
industry along its lengths, and
the improvement of transporta-

tion and communications systems.

See Sections I, II and V of
the original Capital Assistance

Paper.



1

3. FAA 8201(b)(9). How will the
activity to be financed contribute
to the achievement of self-sustaining
growth?

4. FaA 8201(1‘_:). If this is a
projeot , desoribe how such
project will pramote the oountry's
econami.c development, taking into
account the acountry's human and
material resource requirements
and the relationship between
ultimate objectives of the
project and overall economic
development.

5. FAA_8201(b)(3). In what ways
doc " the activity give reasonable
pranise of contributing to
development of econanic resources,
or to inoreasc of productive
capacttiea?

6. FAA 8281(b). How docs the
program under which assivtance ig
provided recognize the particular
need.:, desires, and capacities of
the country's people; utilize the
country's intellectual resources
to encourage institutional deve lop-
ment; and cupport civic education
and training in skills required
for effective participation in
politieal processes.

See Section II. B & C of
the original loan paper.

See Section II and III. D
of the original loan paper.

See Section II of the
original loan paper.

The A.I.D. program in
Botswana has been
developed and pursued
with all of these criteria
in mind.



12

7. FAA 8601(a). How will

this loan encourage the oountry's
efforts to: (a) increase the
flow of international trade; (b)
foster private initiative and
campetition; (c) encourage
development and use of coopera-
tives, credit unions, and savings
and loan assoctiations; (d)
discourage monopolistic practices;
(e) improve technical efficiency
of industry, agriculture, and
commerce; and (f) atrengthen
free labor wnions?

8. FAA B202(a). Indicate the
amcunt of money under the loan
whick iz: going directly to
private caterprisc; going to
intemediate credit ingtitutions
or other borrowvers for use by
privats enterprise; being used
to finance tmports from private
sources; or otheruwise being used
to finance procurements from
private sources.

9. FAA 8611(a)(2). What legisla-
tive action 1s required within the
rectpiont cownt»y? What is the

baats for a reasonable antieipation
that auel action will be complceted

in time to permit owderly accomplish-

ment. of purposes of loan?

See Section II of the original
loan paper for (a), (b), (c),
(d), (e); there 1is no
information as to (f).

See Section 1V. B; VI. B & C
of the original loan paper.

None required.



13

-- Regional Goals
Presently it is intended

1. FAA 8619. If this loan is that the U.S.G. will fully
asgisting a newly independent finance this project.
country, to what extent do the However circumstances are
eircums tances permit guch such to permit other donors
assistance to be furnished to participate in the
through multilateral orgunizations broader project of develop-
or plans? ing the road related

sectors discussed in
Section II.C of the original
loan paper.

2. FAA 8209. If thie lo.u is See Sections I. A & B, and
directed at a problem or an V.D of the original loan
opportunity that is regional in paper.

nature, how does assistance wnder
this loan encourage a regional
development program? What multi-
lateral assistance is presently
being furnished to the country?

C. Relation to U.5. .Eo: omy

== Bmployment, Ralance of Payments,
Private ke pprd e

1. FAA 88201(b)(6); 102, Fifth. See Section VI A and B
What arc the possible effects of of the original loan paper.
this loan on U.S. econom » With

special refercnce to areas of sub-

stantial labor curplun? Deserile

the cxtent to which uss?etanec

Lt cometitut e of ULS, ocomoditios

and services, furniches in q mamer

coneictent with improving the

U.S. Lulance of payments position.




14

2. FAA 88B612(b), 6€36(h). What
steps have been taken to apsurc

that, to the maximum extent posstible,
foreign currencies oumed by the

U.S. and local currencies contri-
buted by the country are utilized

to meet the cost of contractual

and other gservices, and that U.S.
foreign-owned currencies are
utilized in lieu of dollars?

3. . FAA 8601(d); App., 109. If
this loan 18 for a capital pro-
Jeet, to what extent has the
Agency encoureged utilization of
engineering and professional
services of U.S. firms and their
affildates? If the loan is to be
used Lo finauce Jdirect costs for
construction, will any of the
contractor: be poraons other than
qualified nationals of the country
or qualified eltizenn of the U.S.?
I/ a0, has the requim d waiver
beon obtained?

4. FAA 8608(a). Provide infor-
mation on measures to be taken to
utilize U.S. Goverment excesn
rersonal property in licu of the
procurcment of new items.

oo PAA_HGOZ,  What effovts have
been made {0 assist V.5, small
busines: to participat. cquitah ly
in the furnizhing of comodi lies
and services firanccd by this
loan?

It is deemed inappropriate
to attempt to use U.S, G,
owned foreign currency to
Pay cost of U.S, goods and
services. U.S, owned local
currency 1is not available.
The GOB is fully dependent
on external sources for itg
development budget. See
Section V of the original
Capital Assistance Paper.

See Sections IV and VI of the
original loan paper. Answer
to the second question is no.

Excess propexty dcemed not
suitable for this project in
view of nature and use of
goods to be purchased,

The Agency's advertisement
requirement will be complied
with.



15

6. FAA 8621. If the loan pro-
vides technical assiatance, how
is private enterprise on a eon-
tract baats utilized? If the
facilities of other Federal
agencies will be utilized, in
what vays are they particularly
suitable; are they competitive
with private enterprise (if 8o,
explain); and how can they be
made available without undue
interference with domestic

programs?

7. FAA 8611(c). If this loan
involves a contract for con-
struction that obligates in
excess of $100,000, will it be
on a competitive basis? If not,
are there factors which make 1t
tmpracticable?

lrocurement,

1. FAA $604ia), Will com.odity

procuremcnt be restricted to U.S.
except as otherwise Jetermined by

the President?

Will any part
used for bulk

2. FAA_8604(h).
of thiz loan be

eammodity procurement at adjusted

pricen higher than the market
price prcvailing in the U.S. at
time of purdhase?

The loan will utilize

the services of the U.S.
consulting engineer to
provide on-the-job training
in road construction
supervision. Questions 2
and 3 are not applicable.

Construction contracts will
be awarded on a competitive
basis.

Not applicable,



16

3. Faa 8604(e). Will any part

of this loan be used for procure-
ment of any agricultural cammodity
or product thereof outside the

U.S. vhen the damestic price of
such commodity is less than parity?

Other Requirements

1. FAA 8201(b). Is the cowntry
among the 20 countries in which
development loar funds may be used
to make loans in this fiscal year?

2. App. £106. Does the loan
agreement provide, with respect
to ecapital projects, for U.S.
approval of contract terms and
firms?

3. FAA 8e20(k). If the loan is
for conatruction of a productive
enterprize, with respect to which
the agaregate value of asniatance
to be furmished will cxcced $100
million, what preparation has been
made to obtain the exrpress o proval

of the Congress?

Not applicable.

This 18 a regional project;
thus it is exempt from the
country limitation.

The loan agreement will
require such approvals,

Not applicable.



17

4. FAA 88620(b), 620(f). Has the Botswana is not a
President determined that the Communist or Communist-
country is not dominated or con- dominated country.

trolled by the international
Communist movement? 1If the country
1s a Communist country (tncluding,
but not limited to, the countries
listed {n FAA 8620(f)) and the foan
is intended for economic assistance,
have the fiwdings requircd by

FAA 8620(f) been made and reported to
Congress?

5. FAA 8§620(h). What steps have Procurement of goods and
been taken to insure that the loan services for the project
will not be used in a manner which, will be limited to Code 941.
contrary to the best interest of Loan Agreement will restrict
the United States, promotes or the use of funds to A.I.D.
assists the foreign aid projects project purposes.

of the Communist-bloc countries?

6. App. 110. WIll any funds he

used to {inance procurement of [ron Not applicable.
and steel products for use jn

Viet-Nam other than as contemplated

by 110?
7. FAA 3636gil. Will any part No to first question.

of this lonan be used in [inancing
non-U.S.-manufactured motor vehicles?
If so, has the required waiver been
obtalned?



18

8. FAA 88630(a)(1) and (g), 620(p) .
til any aseretance

be furnished or funds made avail-

able to the govermment of .Cuba or

the United Arab Republic?

9. ’FKA #620(q)., witl ay part No to first question. No
of thie loan be used to compensate previous assistance has been
aumerc for expropriated or nationalized used for such purposes.
property? If any assistance has

been used for such purpose tn the

past, has appropriate reimbursement

been made to the U.S. for sums diverted?

18. Faa 8201(f). If this is a See Section VI of the
project loan, what provisions have original loan paper.

beer.z made for appropriate partici-
pation by the recipient country's
privatc cnterprise?

1. App. 8104. Does the loan

agreement bar any wrc of funds to The Loan Agreement will
pay pensions, ete., for persons restrict the use of funds
who are serving or who have served to the project,

in the recipient country's armed

forces?

12. MMA Sec. 90l.b. Does the loan Yes.

agreement provide, for compliance

with U.S. shipping requirements,

that at least 50% of the gross tonnage
of all commodities financed with funds
made available under this loan (computed
separately by geographic area for dry
bulk carriers, dry cargo liners, and
tankers) be transported on privately
owned U.S.-flag commercial vessels to
the extent such vessels are available
at fair and reasonable rates for U.S.
flag vessels?



19

13. FAA B4sl.
failed to take adequate steps
prevent narcotic drugs from en
the U.S. unlawfully?

14. App. g 109. Compliance w

Has the country

to
tering

ith

requirement with regard to financing

construction work performed by
Country Nationals.

Third

No. Botswana is covperating
with the U.S. and international
organizations in the control of
narcotic drugs.

Appropriate requirements will
be included in the loan
agreement and construction
contract. Procurement of
construction services :are
however eligible from A.I.D.
Code 941 countries.



ANNEX 1V
AID-DIC/P-1011/1,

6l11(e) CERTIFICATION

I, Charles Ward, the principal officer of the Agency for International
Development in the Southern Africa Region (OSARAC), having taken into
account, among other things, the maintenance and utilization of projects
in Botswana previously financed or assisted by the United States, the
Ministry of Works and Communications' responsibility for maintaining
roads throughout Botswana, and the previous assistance from other

donors specifically directed to road constructica and maintenance,

do hereby certify that in my judgement the Government of Botswana

has both the financial capability and human resources capability to

effectively maintain and utilize the capital assistance project, the

Botswana-Zambia Road.

Charles Ward, Principal Officer

Date



DEPARTMENT OF STATE

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20323

UNCLASSIFIED
AID-DLC/P-1011/4

July 19, 1973

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEVELOPMENT LOAN COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: Botswana - Zambia Regional Road Loan Amendment

Attached are a Corrigendum and corrected pugus to reflect the
increase from $ 3,700,000 to $4,000,000 for the amendment to the
subject loan. Please insert the corrected pages in their proper
Sequence in the loan paper.

The recommendations for authorization of a loan amendment in an

amount not to exceed $3,700,000 to the Government of Botswana to
provide the necessary funds to carry out the project based on the

costs of the bids for construction were distributed to you May 18, 1973.

Development Loan Committee
Office of Development Progrem
Review

Attachments: (Revised July 19, 1973)
Memorandum for the DLC
Corrigendum
Summary & Reccmmendations - Pages i., ii., 2, 3, 6, T
ANNEX I, II

Previously Distributed: (May 18, 1973)
Memorandum for the DIC
Summary and Recommendations
ANNEXES I - 1V

UNCLASSIFIED



CORRIGENDUM

BOTSWANA - ZAMBIA REGIONAL ROAD LOAN AMENDMENT

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Page i: Loan Amendment Amount: Change $3.7 million to $4.0 million

Total Cost of Prm ject: Proposed A.I.D. Loan Amendment change
$3,700,000 to $4,000,000,

Government of Botswana €ontributjon change $200,000 to $210,000.
Total €ost change $16,826,000 to $17,136,000

Background: Change amount last line from $3.7 million
amendment to $4.0 million amendment.

Page ii: Recommendations: Change Authorization of a $3.7 million
Loan Amendment to $4.0 million Loan Amendmert.

Page 2: Change last line para 4 to read: '"Discounting the additional
$4.0 million road construction costs and the $400,000
annual stream of net benefits results in an incremental
rate of return of 9.5% and a benefit cost ratio of 1 to 1.
The overall projects adjusted rate of return is .approxi-
mately 11.57% which .3% less than the rate of return
projected in the original loan paper (See Section 1I)."

Page 3: Change second line para 1 to read: 'lhe cost benefit ratio is
approximately 1 to 1 at a discount rate of 9.1 percent.
I.E., the projects econmmic rate of return is 9.1 percent...

Page 6: See attached. revised page 6 Financial Analysis

Page 7: Change the amount in first line para 2 a $3.7 million loan
amendment to $4,0 million loan amendment.

ANNEX I: See Attached revised Capital Assistance Loan Authorization Amendment.,

ANNEX II: See attached revised Annex II Incremental Analysis



-2~

can develop economic strength and stability, therefore, giving them
the opportunity to develop alternatives to dependence on neighboring
minority-dominated states. (See Botswana-Zambia Road CAP No. AID-
DLC/P-1011 for a more thorough review of U.S. Foreign Policy vis-a-via
Southern Africa.)

C. The Borrower

The borrower will be the Government of Botswana (GCOB). The
project will be executed by the Botswana Ministry of Works and
Communications (MOWC).

II. ECONOMIC ANALYSIS

A. Cost/Benefit Analysis

The major increase expected in the cost of road construction
will have some negative effect on the expected present value of benefits
and costs. We expect that this will now be offset somewhat by increased
through-traffic between Swaziland and South Africa to Zambia and the
possibility of more direct Botswana-Zambia trade. Total Botswana-Zambia
trade amounts to some $1.9 million a year. Zambia-South Africa trade
was about $87 million in 1970. Zambia-Swaziland trade amounts to
about $3.0 million per year. Zambia's decision not to utilize
Rhodesian transport facilities has meant that its neighhoring states
should benefit from increased direct and transfer trade to and from
Zambia. Since the road will provide the only dlrecct land access not
passing through Rhodesia to Zambia from the South, there should be some
increase of trade moving through Botswana, perhaps as much as or more
than $25 to $30 million a year. If Botswiana can reap [inancial benelits
from vhis trade net of increased expenses in road maintenance, all such
benefits could be related to this road since the road provides the only
alternative access route to Zambia.

Although it is extremely difficult to make a precise calcula~
tion, the economic rate of return of this road can be roughly estimated
to remain at about 11.8 percent because of the expected increase in
truck traffic due to the Zambia-Rhodesia border closing. This is based
on the assumption that the annual net financial benefits from increascd
road user taxes to Botswana would amount to $400,000 a year. A.I.D.
will discuss with GOB officials what procedures the GO intends to follew
in order to collect road user taxes from commercial traflic transiting
through Botswana. Discounting the additional $4.0 million road construct
costs and the $400,000 annual stream net benefits results in an incremental
rate of 9.5% and a benefit cost ratio of 1 to 1. The overall projects
adjusted rate of return is approximately 11.5% which is .37 less than the
rate of return projccted in the original loan paper (See Section 11).

ion



-3

We have also recomputed the project's return based on higher
costs and no increase in benefits. The cost benefit ratio is
approximately 1 to 1 at a discount rate of 9.1 percent. I.E., the
Project's economic rate of return is 9.1 percent, a sufficiently high
return for an infrastructure project in a developing country with
limited public sector investment opportunities such as Botswana.

The GOB has committed itself to develop the infrastructure
of Northeast Botswana and expects the road to result in comp lementary
development investments in agriculture, etc. which in the future
will have high payoffs to the economy of Botswana. This situation
cannot be quantified, but it is an important point in considering
this loan amendment.

III. TECHNICAL ANALYSIS

A, Bid Analysis

A.I.D. believes several major factors contribute mostly to
the shortfall in construction funding. The first three relate to
the unit prices for road surface and base materials which exceeded
TAMS estimate. The others relate to various political and economic
situations,

The first factor concerns the uncertainity of water for
compaction in the southern half of the project. llydrologic data
presented with the bid documents and amplified in the pre-bid confercnce
indicated that water would be in plentiful supply within the Northern
half of the construction area. Although carly test well borings
and geologic surveys led to optimistic estimates of water availabilicy
in the Southern half, subsequent investigation tended to throw doubts
on the quantity cf water which would be found in the Southern area.
Since the unit prices for base and surface course materials are quoted
"in.place", the contractor bears the risk of supplying the water
needed to obtain the specified compaction. The uncertainties involved
in this risk resulted, in part, in increased unit prices for base
and surface materials,

During the review of the draft bid documents, alternative
approaches were considered which would have paid the contractor
separately for water transported beyond a free haul distance or provided
additional payments if test borings made by the consulting cngincer
proved inadequate., No reasonable method was found which weuld limit
the contractor's claims under either of these alternatives or which.
would permit monitoring of his charges without an unreasonably
large inspection force., The present bid method was retained with the
realization that it would involve the risk of higher unit price bids
but at the same time would limit the Government's responsibility for
unknown factors which could increase the project's cost beyond
foreseeable limits,



-6-

Contractor Mobilization July 1973

Contractor on Site September 1973

Construction Complete January 1976

B. Procurement of Materials and Services

The construction contract will be awarded to Grove Construction,
a U.S. firm, All goods and services used in the project must be of

Country Code 941 or local source and origin,

V. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

A. Financial Plan

The original financial plan set forth in the $12,6 million loan
authorized in April 1972, provided funds as follows:

FX
Construction $6, 292, 856
Engineering Supervision 600, 000
Engineering Equipment 130, 000
Contingency 1,232,270
Total A,I.D. Loan $8,255,126
GOB Contributicn -
GOZ Contribution -
Total $8,255,126

Local Costs

Total Gosts

$3,179,952
400, 000

764, 922
$4, 3644, 874
200, 000
326, 000
$4, 870, 874

"Both construction and contingency items are ch
of the Grove bid of $8,977,542 in dollars and ¥3,160,825

million). The revised project costs including these to be financed by
the $4.0 million loan amendment are as follows:

FX

Local Costs

Construction $8,978, 000 $4, 717,000
Engineering Supervision 600, 000 420, 000
Maintenance Equipment 150, 000 -
Contingency 1, 000, 000 735, Q00
Total A,I.D. Loan $10, 728,000 $5, 872,000
GOB GContribution - 210,000
GOZ Contribution ~ 326, 000
Total $10,728,000 $6, 408,000

$ 9,472,808
1, 000,000
130, 000

1,997,192

$12, 600,000
200, 000

326,000

$13, 126,000

anged as a result
Rand ($4.717

$13, 695, 000
1,020,000
157, 000

1,735,000

$16, 600, 000
210,000

326, 000

$17,.136, 000

The proposed $4.0 million loan amendment will finance approximately
$2,573,000 of U.S. costs and $1,427,000 of local costs.



-7-

The contingency item in the revised financial Plan is reduced
both in amount and percentage from that in the original plan. At the
time the loan was authorized the construction costs were of a pre-
liminary character. The revised costs are based upon actual bidding.
The $1.7 million Project contingency provides nearly’ 12 percent for
construction overruns which might arise during construction as well as
any additional engineering costs which may develop as a consequence
of the contractors method of construction, i.e., central mixing plant.

The funds provided under the proposed $4.0 million loan
amendment would be made available on the same terms applicable to the
original loan.

B. Justification for Concessional Terms and Local Cost Financing

The GOB has had recurrent current deficits, gince its
independence., It expects its current budget to be in surplus for at
least the next three years due to import taxes on mining equipment
slated for the Shashe Project and other mining ventures. Nevertheless,
its capital expenditures will continue to exceed available domestic
resources despite its laudable efforts to generate tax revenues. These
capital expenditures will have to be financed by borrowing, primarily

Botswana 1is one of the twenty~five countries in the world now
considered to be at the bottom of the development ladder. In order
to break out of the low productivity low investment cycle, it is
devoting more than 20 percent of itsg Gross National Product to capital
investments, 1Its infrastructure ncads are enormous, and are necessary
to open up large areas of the country.

Because of the GOB's Present weak financial position and its
concurrent need for massive infrastructure development to open the
country, A.I.D. considers both its concessional loan terms and its
financing of over 95 percent of the project's local costs and 100 per=-
cent of the additional local costs noted herein entirely justified.

C. Prospects for Repayment

There are reasonable prospects for repayment of this loan.
(See AID-DLC/P-1011)

VI. ECONOMIC EFFECTS OF LOAN

These remain as noted in the original paper (AID-DLC/P-1011).



ANNEX 1

AID-DIC/P-1011/1
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20823

CAPITAL ASSISTANCE LOAN AUTHORIZATION
AMENDMENT

Provided From: Development Loan Funds
Botswana-Zambia Road (Construction) (Regional)

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Administrator of the Agency
for International Development (hereinafter called "A.I.D.") by the

Foreign Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, and the delegations of

authority issued thereunder, I hereby authorize the following:

An amendment to increase the above-captioned loan

to the Government of Botswana ("Borrower") by an
amount not to exceed Four ‘Million Dollars ($4,000,000)

to assist in financing the foreign exchange and local
cnsts of equipment, materials and services required
to construct the Botswana-Zambia Road, subject to the
following terms and conditions:

1. Interest Rate and Terms of Repavment: Borrower
shall repay the loan in forty (40) years,
including a grace period of not to exceed ten
(10) years. Borrower shall pay interest on the
unrepaid principal and any interest accrued
thereon a2t a rate of (a) two percent (2%) per
annum during the grace period and (b) three
percent (3%) per annum thereafter.

2, Currency of Repavyment: Repayment of the loan
and payment of interest shall be made in
United States dollars.

3. O0Nther Terms and Conditions:

a. Procurement. Equipment, materials and
services firanced under the loan shall
be procured from Botswana and from
countries included in Code 941 of the
A.I.D. Geographic Code Book.

b. Other Terms and Conditions. The loan
shall be subject to other terms and
conditions as A.I.D. may deem advisable.

Assistant Administrator for Africa

Date



INCREMENTAL ANALYSIS

ABECHE -1011/1

Year Additional Costs Discontinued Benefit Stream
Construction Costs at _10% at 10%
0 800,000 800,000 400,000 annual
benefit stream
1 1,300,000 1,181,700 discontinued over
20 years.
2 1,400,000 1,156,400
3 500,000 375,000
TOTAL TOTAL
COSTS 3,513,600 BENEFITS 3,405,600
Year Additional Costs Discontinued Benefit Stream
Construction Costs at 9% at 9%
0 800,000 800,000 400,000 annual benefits
discontinued over 20
1 1,300,000 1,192,100 years.
2 1,400,000 1,178,800
3 500,000 386,000
TOTAL TOTAL
CO0STS 3,556,900 BENEFITS 3,651,600

Incremental Internal Rate of Return = Q5%



